

Special Case No. 36 of 2022
Beniapukur PS Case No. 267 dated 12.06.2022
(CIS-37/2022)

Order no. 13 dated 16.01.2023.

The accused Sk. Sahid @ Sahil is produced from JC.

The said accused is duly represented by his Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Record shows that in this case CS was submitted against two accused persons namely Sk. Sahid and Shahin and as the accused Shahin did not turn up, WA was issued against her as per order dated 22.11.2022 and the record shows that under Process No. 187 dated 15.12.2022, the said WA was issued from this court.

Till date no ER of WA is received and as such, the case could not be proceeded properly.

On being asked, the accused Sk. Sahid @ Sahil submits that other accused Shahin is his mother and she regular comes to court.

It is surprising that though the said accused is roaming freely, Police could not trace her out till date.

Under the circumstances, OC, Beniapukur PS is hereby directed to turn up in person and to explain as to what prompted him not to arrest the said accused till date.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the OC, Beniapukur PS and another copy be sent to DC(SED) for information.

To **31.01.2023** for production of the accused Sk. Sahid @ Sahil and ER of WA of the accused Shahin, wife of Sk. Nazir of 70E Tiljala Road, PS Beniapukur, Kolkata-46.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).