

Special case No. 36 of 2022

F- 37 of 2022

Present: Sri Anirban Das, (WB JO No. 0691)

Additional Sessions Judge,

1st Court, Sealdah

Order No. 16 dated 31.01.2023.

Both the accused persons namely **Sk. Sahid @ Sahil and Shahin** are produced from JC.

Bail petition filed for both the accused persons.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and the Ld. Special PP.

Perused the CD and the documents in the case record.

Considering all, I think that there is no need to hold the trial by keeping the accused persons in custody and accordingly, I think that both the accused persons namely **Sk. Sahid @ Sahil and Shahin** may be released on bail on furnishing bond of Rs. 10,000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah on condition that they will not cause any threat to the complainant or the victim and that they will turn up before this court on each and every date as will be fixed by this court, id to JC.

If on bail, to **13.02.2023** for appearance and hearing on the point of framing of charge.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah for information and taking necessary action.

D/C by

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah